
abc 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Monday, 8th December, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. The six month (April - September 2014) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2014/15  (Pages 7 - 26) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

5. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2014).  (Pages 27 - 38) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 

 
6. Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2014 - 

September 2014  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
7. Performance within the Benefits Service for the period 1 April 2014 - 30 

September 2014  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 
 

8. Proposed voluntary ban on the release of sky lanterns from Coventry 
City Council owned land hired for events, or events organised and/or 
funded by Coventry City Council  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

9. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.   
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 28 November 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Hugh Peacocke Tel:  024 7683 3080 
 
 
Membership: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 
 

Hugh Peacocke, Governance Services Manager  
Tel: 024 7683 3080 
Email: Hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk  
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 8 September 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees:  

 J Barlow, Resources Directorate 
J Bilen, Resources Directorate 
P Boulton, Place Directorate 
J Crawley, Resources Directorate 
C Knight, Place Directorate 
S Lal, Resources Directorate 
M Rossi, Resources Directorate 
T Savill, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon  
 

Public Business 
 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

9. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) meeting 
held on 30th June 2014 were signed as a true record.  
 

10. 2013/14 Delegated Write Offs  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
relating to the exercise of delegated authority in the write-off of debt owing to 
Coventry City Council in 2013/14. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits service was responsible for the collection of 
Corporate Income (including council tax and business rates) and Corporate Debt. 
A range of measures were employed to ensure the maximisation and collection of 
all income and debt owed to the Council. In certain circumstances it was 
appropriate and necessary to write off debts owing to the Council. Robust 
processes were in place within the Revenues and Benefits service to ensure that 
debt was written off and authorised in accordance with the Council's rules of 
delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED, that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member  
 

1. Reviews the level of write-offs authorised under delegated authority. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

2. Agrees to receive a further report at the first meeting of the new 
municipal year 2015/16 to provide an update for the period April 2014 
to March 2015. 

 
11. Q1 Agency Worker report  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
which provided performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
through the Master Vendor contract for the Quarter 1 period (1 April – 30 June 
2014). 
 
The Cabinet Member compared expenditure from Quarter 4 in 2013/13 and 
Quarter 1 in 2014/15 and considered Interim Manager spends for the same 
periods which were now procured through National Framework Agreement 
RM692. 
 
RESOLVED, that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member:  
 

1. Approves monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers 
and Interim Managers 

 
2. Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 

Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps for 
the Q1 period and Interim managers. 

 
3. Reviews the Q1 spends for 2014/15 with the previous Q4 spends for 

2013/14. 
 

4. Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure 
on the use of agency workers. 

 
5. Approves that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for 

the need for the agency worker. 
 

6. Request officers that in future reports concerning agency workers 
monitoring, additional information be provided, on all agency worker 
contracts used outside of the Master Vendor contract. 

 
12. 12 month Cumulative Sickness Absence 2013/2014  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
concerning the 12 month cumulative sickness absence for 2013/14.  
 
The report contained the levels of sickness for the 12 month period and the 
actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across the 
City Council. 
 
RESOLVED, that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member received the report providing sickness 
absence data for the 12 month period of 2013/14 and endorses the actions 
taken to monitor and manage sickness.  

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 

 

 
13. 3 month (April - June 2014) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/2015  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
concerning a 3 month (April-June 2014) cumulative sickness absence for 2013/14.  
 
The report contained the levels of sickness for the 3 month period and the actions 
being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across the City 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED, that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member received the report providing sickness 
absence data for the 3 month period of April – June 2014 and endorses the 
actions taken to monitor and manage sickness. 
 

14. Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Mayoralty of 
Councillor Gary Crookes for 2013-2014  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
concerning the final hospitality statement and charity appeal for the mayoralty of 
Councillor Gary Crookes for 2013/14. 
 
The report updated the Cabinet Member on how the budget was spent during the 
third and final quarter of the Mayoral Year.  The amount of £46,659.03 was spent 
at the end of Quarter 3 and £68,236.82 at year end.  This left a variance remaining 
of £2,359.18 from the annual overall budget. 
 
RESOLVED, that after due considered of the report and the matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member noted: 
 

1. The outturn of £68,236.82 for the Mayoral year and approves the 
contents of the report which describes how the hospitality budget 
was spent on an event-by-event basis; and 
 

2. The final sum raised for the Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal. 
 

15. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no more items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.35 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 

 
 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources)   1 December 2014                       
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
None
 
Title:
6 month (April – September 2014) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/2015 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
 
No 
 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
To enable Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) to monitor: 
 

• Levels of sickness absence for the 6 month period of April - September 2014. 
 

• The actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across 
the City Council. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) is asked to receive this report 
providing sickness absence data for the 6 month period of April – September 2014 and 
endorse the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
 
 
List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix 1  Coventry City Council – Days Lost per FTE 2003 - 2014 
 
Appendix 2  Directorate Summary Out-turn (April – September 2013 vs April – 

September 2014) 
 
Appendix 3   Coventry City Council Reasons for Absence (April – September 2014) 
 
Appendix 4  Days Lost per FTE, by Directorate (April – September 2014) 
 
Appendix 5   Coventry City Council Percentage Breakdown of Absence (April – 

September 2014) 
 
Appendix 6  Coventry City Council Spread of Sickness Absence (By Length of 

Days) (April – September 2014) 
 
Appendix 7 & 8 Summary of Occupational Health & Counselling Services Activities 

Undertaken (April – September 2014) 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None. 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No
[...]
 stress issues for an employee who 
was off sick. 

Anxiety Management group attendance including CBT 4 3   7  

Numbers trained in managing mental health, stress and interpersonal issues in the 
workplace 

37 17   75 

      

Stress Risk Assessments (number of employees involved) 110 44   154 

      

Service evaluation      

Number of employees completing questionnaire 56 23   79 

Counselling helped avoid time off work (not on sick leave) 43 15   58 

Counselling helped early return to work (on sick leave when counselling started) 8 7   15 

Did not affect sickness absence 5 1   6 

 

The above figures do not include advice, support and guidance, telephone enquiries, health education training, developing policies, quality standards and guidance 
notes, etc., in support of the Managing Health at Work process 

 
 

 

 

Appendix 8  

P
age 26



abc  
 Public report

Cabinet Member Report

  

 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources)               1 December 2014          
  
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q2 (1 July 
to 30 September 2014).  
 
 

Is this a key decision? 
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not 
anticipated that the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key 
decision.   
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the use of agency 
workers procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q2 period 1 July to 30 
September 2014; to compare Q1 2014/15 with Q2 2014/15 expenditure.  To also 
consider Interim Manager spends for the same periods which are now procured through 
National Framework Agreement RM692 along with any additional off contract spends 
across the authority 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

1. Approve monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and Interim 
Managers 

 
2. Endorse compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of Temporary          

Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps for the Q2 period; Interim 
managers and any off contract spends 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
3. Review the Q2 spends for 2014/15 with the previous Q1 spends for 2014/15 for 

spends with Pertemps and for Off-Contract spends during the same period. 
 

 
4. Instruct officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the use of 

agency workers. 
 

5. Approve that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for the need for 
the agency worker 

 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 
The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers 
by Directorates for Q2 2014/15 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps. 
 
The information attached in Appendix II show the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q2 2014/15 for spends with Pertemps. 
 
The information attached in Appendix III shows a summary of the usage of agency 
workers in Q2 2014/15. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

 
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

Report title: 
 
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q2 (1 July to 30 
September); Interim Managers spends and off contract spends. 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
The Master Vendor contract came into effect with our Master Vendor provider, Pertemps 
on the 2 December 2013.   The Master Vendor supplies all suitable agency workers 
through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf 
of the Council using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-
up rate with the Master Vendor.    The information supplied by the Master Vendor on the 
agency spends gives detailed information on agency worker usage and spends.     
 
Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q1 for 2014/15 with Q2 2014/15 and 
indicates if there has been an increase or a decrease in spend. The Master Vendor 
Contract covers all agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY 
Graded posts; agency workers in schools; contractors and service contracts set up to 
supply services.    
 
2.1 Table for comparison with Q1 2014/15 and Q1 2014/15 Agency Spend. 

 
 

Directorate Spend Q1 2014/15 Spend Q2 2014/15 Increase/decrease 

People Directorate 
 

£1,506,928 £1,518,886 Increase 

Places Directorate 
 

£131,593 £97,001 Decrease 

Resources Directorate £263,291 £221,544 Decrease 

Chief Executives £0 £0 £0 

TOTAL £1,901,812 £1,837,431 Decrease 

 
 
Directorate Commentary on increased Agency worker Spend for Q2 2014/15 
 
People Directorate 
 
Expenditure on Agency Workers increased by £11,958 in quarter 2 compared to quarter 
1.  This increase reflects the on-going need for experienced social workers to deal with 
higher workloads being experienced, particularly within the Referral and Assessment 
Service and in Children’s Social Care, due to the unprecedented rates of referrals at the 
moment.  There is on-going recruitment within Social Work with a view to reducing the 
need for agency workers in the longer term.  This has proved successful in appointing 
newly qualified children’s Social Workers.  We have now launched the Do it For Daniel 
Campaign aimed at recruiting experienced Social Workers.  At the time of writing this 
report to date we have recruited approx. 15 through the campaign. 

Page 29



 

 

2.2 Authorised Off- Contract spends 
 

Directorate Spend Q1 2014/15 Spend Q2 2014/15 Increase/decrease 

People Direc
[...]
1  £1,901,812 

 
Q2  £1,837,431 

  

 

P
age 38



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 

Cabinet Member Strategic Finance and Resources       1 December 2014 
 

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon 
 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources
 

Ward(s) affected:
All 
 

Title:
Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2014 – September 2014 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not 
anticipated that the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key 
decision.   
 
 
Executive Summary:
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and 
Resources) on performance and developments within the revenues service during the 
period April to September 2014. The revenues service is responsible for the collection of 
more than £116 million of Council Tax from 137,345 domestic properties, more than 
£122 million of non-domestic rates from 8,234 properties and more than £90 million of 
corporate income. The service has a target to collect 96.0 per cent of Council Tax and 
98.5 per cent of Business Rates in 2014/15, and to reduce Council Tax arrears by 40 per 
cent. . 

The service also has an operational target to reduce the level of Corporate Debt 
outstanding for more than six months (without an arrangement in place) to below £0.4 
million and for Housing Benefit Overpayment debt to remain under £9.9 million by the 
end of March 2015. 

 

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 
1) Note the performance of the revenues service for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 

September 2014; 
 
2) Agree to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal 

calendar to provide an update for the period April 2014 to March 2015. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

List of Appendices included:
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 40



 

Report title: 
Performance within the revenues service for the period April 2014 – September 2014 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

The revenues service is responsible for the collection of more than £116 million of 
Council Tax from 137,345 domestic properties, more than £122 million of non-
domestic rates from 8,234 properties and more than £90 million of corporate income. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
Council Tax Collection 

 
2.1 The revenues service collected 54.9 per cent of Council Tax during the period 

April 2014 to September 2014, and collection is the same in percentage terms, as 
in the same period last year. The operational target for the year is 96.0 per cent 
and the service is currently forecasting to achieve a collection rate of 95.1% by the 
end of March 2015.  
 

2.2 The Service has seen a significant increase in recovery action during the period. 
Indications are that it is becoming more difficult to collect money from people, 
particularly with  lower incomes: 
 

• The amount of debt being sent to Enforcement Agents (previously bailiffs) is 
up by 28% in value; 

• The amount of council tax support (CTS) awarded is £700,000 less than at the 
same point in 2013/14. This indicates that people are coming off CTS and 
often moving in to lower paid jobs. 

• There have been significant increases in the number of reminders, 
summonses and liability orders issued.   

• There is a 9% increase in the amount of work being received by the team – 
mainly due to increased recovery activity and an increase in the number of 
residences liable across the City (new property, as well as now charging for 
empty properties).  

[...]

Partner  

Resources 12/11/14  

     

 
 
This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/moderngov 
 

Page 44



abc  
Public report

Cabinet Member Report

 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources)      1 December 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Performance within the Benefits Service for the period 1 April 2014 – 30 September 2014 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not 
anticipated that the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key 
decision.   
 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and 
Resources) on performance and developments within the benefits service during the 
financial year 2014/15. The benefits service in Coventry administers more than £160 
million (paying Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support) to more than 38,700 
households. The service processed the average new claim for benefit in 23.5 days and 
processed the average notification of a change in circumstances in 13.9 days.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 
1) Endorse the performance of the benefits service for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 

September 2014. 
 
2) Agree to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal 

calendar to provide an update for the financial year 2014 -15. 
 
  
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

 
List of Appendices included:
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 

Page 46



  

Report title: 
Performance within the Benefits 
[...]
assessment has been carried out as the recommendations do not 
 constitute a change in service or policy 
 
10.5 Implications for (or impact on) the environment
 

None 
 
10.6  Implications for partner organisations?

 
The effective administration of HB/CTB is in the interests of a number of partner 
organisations, including local social landlords, and the benefits service works 
closely with those organisations. 

 
 
Report author(s):
Tim Savill 
 
Name and job title:
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
 
Directorate:
Finance and Legal Services 
 
Tel and email contact:
024 7683 2607 
Tim.savill@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Barry Hastie Assistant 
Director  

Resources 12/11/14  

     

Hugh Peacocke  Governance 
Services 
Officer 

Resources 12/11/14  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



  

 

     

Names of approvers: 
(officers and members) 

    

Finance: Rachael 
Sugars 

Finance 
Manager 

Resources 12/11/14  

Legal: Carol Bradford Solicitor, 
Place and 
Regulatory 
Team 

Resources 12/11/14 18/11/14 

Human Resources: 
Neelesh Sutaria 

HR Manager Resources 12/11/14  

Director: Chris West  Resources 12/11/14  

Members: Councillor 
Gannon 

Cabinet 
Member 

 13/11/14  

     

 
 
This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/moderngov 
 

Page 52



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 

 1st December 2014 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) – Councillor Gannon 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 

Proposed voluntary ban on the release of sky lanterns from Coventry City Council owned 
land hired for events, or events organised and/or funded by Coventry City Council 

 

 

Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The growing popularity of sky lanterns over recent years has increased concerns 
about the impact they have on the environment, wildlife and farm animals. The 
possible safety risks involved were highlighted a year ago when West Midlands Fire 
Service identified a sky lantern as the likely cause of a devastating fire in Smethwick 
which caused £6million worth of damage. 
 
As a result of these concerns a number of councils throughout the country have 
introduced voluntary bans on their release on Council owned land hired for events.  
 
This report proposes a voluntary ban prohibiting the release of sky lanterns at Council 
run events, events that are undertaken on City Council owned land or funded by the 
Council. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
For the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources): 
a) To approve the application of a voluntary ban on the use of sky lanterns at all City 

Council organised events or events that are undertaken on City Council owned land 
or funded by the Council.  

 
b) To clearly stipulate at procurement and tendering stage of event contracts that the 

use of sky lanterns are not permitted, communicated through Assistant Director for 
Communities and Health and the Events Safety Advisory Group and enforced 
through the procurement process. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 

 

List of Appendices included: 
None 
 

Other useful background Papers 

Industry Code of Practice – Sky Lanterns 

List of Authorities who have applied a voluntary ban on the use of sky lanterns on Local 

Authority land 

West Midlands Fire Service, Smethwick statement 

Department of Communities and Local Government, Fire and Rescue Monthly bulletin 

49, September 2014 

Tesco’s to ban sky lanterns, following FG campaign January 2014 

Sky lanterns: the difference between high and low quality 

Doc 5a Sky Lantern Briefing note October 2013  

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
Health and Safe
[...]
re it can. 

       
6. Other implications 

None. 
 
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 

corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
Local Area Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)? 

 

  This supports the Council’s objective to improve the environment and tackling 
climate change. 

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 
 

Based upon information available both nationally and internationally it is 
foreseeable that levels of risk are attached to the use of Sky Lanterns due to the 
unregulated design and manufacture. Without the application of a voluntary ban 
on the use of Sky Lanterns on City Council land or events where the City Council 
has a financial interest it would prove very difficult to mitigate responsibility within 
both civil litigation and criminal prosecution.  

Page 57



 

 

 

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
None. 
 

6.4 Equalities / EIA  
None.  

 

6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment 
None. 

 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

None. 
  

Report author(s): Andrea Burrows 
 
Name and job title: Health and Safety Manager 
 
Directorate: Resources Directorate 
 
Tel and email contact: andrea.burrows@coventry.gov.uk 
 76 83 3101 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate 
or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Hugh Peacocke Governance 
Services 
Officer 

  12 November 

Fran Collingham Assistant 
Director, 
Communicati
ons 

Chief 
Executive 

 12 November 

Names of approvers 
for submission: 
(officers and members) 

    

Finance: Carolyn Prince Lead 
Accountant 
 

Resources 
 

 12 November 
2014 

Legal: Carol Bradford  
 

Legal 
Services 

Resources   18 November 
2014 

Director: Chris West Executive 
Director 

Resources  19 November 
2014 

Members: Councillor 
Damian Gannon 

Cabinet 
Member 

Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources 

 18 November 
2014 

 
This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 58


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014
	4 The six month (April - September 2014) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/15
	5 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2014).
	6 Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2014 - September 2014
	7 Performance within the Benefits Service for the period 1 April 2014 - 30 September 2014
	8 Proposed voluntary ban on the release of sky lanterns from Coventry City Council owned land hired for events, or events organised and/or funded by Coventry City Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Coventry City Council 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources)  
 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees: Jas Bilen, Jane Crawley, Karen Gist, Shokat Lal,         

Hugh Peacocke and Joy Smith  
(All Resources Directorate) 

 
Public Business 
 
16. Apologies  

 
None 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

18. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting held on 20 September were 
confirmed and signed as a true record  
 

19. The six month (April - September 2014) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2014/15  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
the levels of sickness absence for the 6 month period of April - September 2014 
and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work 
across the City Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member was satisfied that the performance was moving in the right 
direction and requested more quarter to quarter and year on year comparisons in 
future reports. 
 
The meeting discussed the difficulties relating to work-related stress issues and 
recommended manager training, where required, in this area. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
notes the sickness absence data for the 6 month period of April – September 
2014 and endorses the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

20. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2014).  

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
performance information on the use of agency workers procured through the 
Master Vendor Contract for the Q2 period 1 July to 30 September 2014, 
comparing Q1 2014/15 with Q2 2014/15 expenditure. There was also data on 
interim manager spends for the same periods which were procured through 
National Framework Agreement RM692 along with any additional off contract 
spends across the authority. 
 
The meeting noted that there was a slight decrease across the Council, except for 
the People Directorate, which was effected by issues regarding children’s social 
workers. 
 
The meeting noted that improved succession management arrangements might 
reduce the need for interim managers. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Approves that the monitoring processes continue for both Agency 
workers and Interim Managers 

 
2) Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 

Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps, for 
the Q2 period, Interim managers and any off contract spends 

 
3) Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure 

on the use of agency workers. 
 

4) Approves that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for 
the need for the agency worker 

 
21. Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2014 - 

September 2014  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
performance and developments within the revenues service during the period April 
to September 2014. 
 
It was noted that: 

- Council Tax collection rates were on target and also the target to reduce arrears 
by 40 per cent 

- There was a significant increase in the number of cases referred to enforcement 
agencies 

- Business rates collection had been effected by the government allowing payment 
over 12 months rather than ten 

- Housing benefit overpayment debt increased but is being tackled following a 
service restructure (it is nowhere near the Government’s threshold figure) 

 



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Notes the performance of the revenues service for the period 1 April 
2014 to 30 September 2014; 

 
2) Agrees to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2015/16 

municipal calendar to provide an update for the period April 2014 to 
March 2015. 

 
22. Performance within the Benefits Service for the period 1 April 2014 - 30 

September 2014  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
performance and developments within the benefits service for the period April to 
September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Endorses the performance of the benefits service for the period            
1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

 
2) Agrees to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2015/16 

municipal calendar to provide an update for the financial year 2014 -
15. 

 
 

23. Proposed voluntary ban on the release of sky lanterns from Coventry City 
Council owned land hired for events, or events organised and/or funded by 
Coventry City Council  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, 
proposing a voluntary ban prohibiting the release of sky lanterns at Council run 
events, events that are undertaken on City Council owned land or funded by the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Approves the application of a voluntary ban on the use of sky lanterns 
at all City Council organised events or events that are undertaken on 
City Council owned land or funded by the Council.  

 
2) Requires that event contracts clearly stipulate at procurement and 

tendering stage that the use of sky lanterns are not permitted, and that 
this be communicated through the Assistant Director for Communities 
and Health and the Events Safety Advisory Group and enforced 
through the procurement process. 
 

3) Directs that signs prohibiting the use of sky lanterns be erected at 
appropriate locations on lands owned by the City Council. 

 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.48pm)  

  


